account the feedback from assimilation on photosystem
II yield. Long and Bernacchi (Long and Bernacchi, 2003)
proposed a comprehensive method to determine the parti-
tioning of  total electron transport rate between photores-
piratory and assimilatory demand. Their protocol requires
an initial light or A/Ci response so as to fit a linear relation-
ship between quantum yield for CO2 fixation Y(CO2) and
quantum yield of  photosystem II, Y(II).

In comparison, the simple method that we have proposed
requires no previous parameterization, no curve fitting, and
no knowledge of the underpinning physiology or biochemi-
cal constants. It is also independent of leaf area, as when

Fig. 4. Sensitivity to errors in the determination of Fm′. True values were
simulated by calculating equation 8 for RLIGHT=1 μmol m–2 s–1, VO/VC=0.2
and A=5 μmol m–2 s–1 at different Y(II) values. Test values of VO/VC were then
calculated by solving equation 8 introducing increasing Fm′ underestimation:
–1, –2, –3, and –5%. The difference in VO/VC between the test minus the
true value was expressed as relative to the true value.

Fig. 3. Sensitivity to errors in the determination of RLIGHT. True values were
simulated by calculating equation 8 for RLIGHT=1 μmol m–2 s–1, VO/VC = 0.2,
and Y(II)=0.65 at variable assimilation (A) values. Test values of VO/VC were
then calculated by solving equation 8 at different values for RLIGHT:
2 μmol m–2 s–1 (+100%), 1.5 μmol m–2 s–1 (+50%), 1.2 μmol m–2 s–1
(+20%), 0.8 μmol m–2 s–1 (–20%), 0.5 μmol m–2 s–1 (–50%), 0 μmol m–2 s–1
(–100%, GA=A). The difference in VO/VC between the test minus the true
value was expressed as relative to the true value.

A high throughput screen for photorespiration and C4 activity | 3775

deriving VO/VC from equation 8, both the numerator and the
denominator are proportional to leaf area, a huge advantage
for small or dissected leaves. The likelihood of triose phos-
phate limitation (Sharkey, 1988) is minimized under the rela-
tively low light intensities and low Ci, which are optimal for
this protocol. The determination of VO/VC could take as lit-
tle as c. 6 min, although the complete routine was longer (c.